Approval sheet
Page 1 of 7              ASC_WW12J_J_AUTO_V02                 Jul - 2023
WW12J_J
1%, 5%
Metal Ultra low ohm power chip resistors
Size 1206 1/2W
Metal Current Sensing Type
Automotive AEC Q200 Compliant

Size code
WW12 : 1206
Type code
J :1206 – 1/2W
Metal strip
Low EMF
Resistance code
R is first digit followed by 3
significant digits.
0.010   =   R010
Tolerance
J : 5%
F  : 1%
Packaging code
T  : 7” reeled in tape
4,000pcs
G: 13” reeled in tape,
16,000pcs
Termination
code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Special code
J = AEC Q200
compliant
Approval sheet
Page 6 of 7              ASC_WW12J_J_AUTO_V02                 Jul - 2023
TEST AND REQUIREMENTS ( AEC Q200 )
TEST PROCEDURE REQUIREMENT
Temperature Coefficient of
Resistance(T.C.R)
Clause 4.8
Natural resistance change per change in degree centigrade.
 
6
121
12 10


ttR
RR
 (ppm/C)   t1 : 20°C+5°C-1°C
R1 : Resistance at reference temperature
R2 : Resistance at test temperature
Refer to
“QUICK REFERENCE DATA”
High Temperature
Exposure (Storage)
 MIL-STD-202 Method 108
Test 1000 hrs./ @T=170℃/ Un-powered.
Measurement at 24±2 hours after test conclusion.
△R/R max. ±(1%+0.5mΩ)
no visible damage
Temperature cycling
JESD22 Method JA-104
Test 1000 cycles (-55℃ to +125℃).
Measurement at 24±2 hours after test conclusion
no visible damage
 R/R max. ±(0.5%+1m)
Moisture Resistance
MIL-STD-202 Method 106
Test 65℃/ 80~100%RH/ 10Cycles(t=24hrs/cycle).
Measurement at 24±2 hours after test conclusion.
no visible damage
 R/R max. ±(0.5%+0.5m)
Bias Humidity
MIL-STD-202 Method 103
Test 1000 hours/ @85℃/85% RH./ 10% of operation power.
Measurement at 24±2 hours after test conclusion.
no visible damage
 R/R max. ±(1%+0.5m)
Operation life
MIL-STD-202 Method 108